

No. 09-479, 09-7073

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
KEVIN ABBOTT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
CARLOS RASHAD GOULD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Courts Of Appeals For The Third And Fifth Circuits**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR FAMILIES AGAINST
MANDATORY MINIMUMS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
STEPHANOS BIBAS
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297
sbibas@law.upenn.edu

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD
SEAN D. UNGER
STACY E. WIESBROCK
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
875 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 551-1700
stephenkinnaird@paulhastings.com

MARY PRICE
Counsel of Record
PETER GOLDBERGER
MARGARET COLGATE LOVE
FAMILIES AGAINST
MANDATORY MINIMUMS
1612 K Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 822-6700
mprice@famm.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE “EXCEPT” CLAUSE REFLECTS AN EMERGING CONSENSUS THAT CERTAINTY OF PUNISHMENT, RATHER THAN SEVERITY, DETERS CRIME	6
A. It Is the Certainty of Punishment, Not the Severity, that Deters Crime.....	8
B. Empirical Studies of Similar State Laws Show that Firearms Enhancements Have Little or No Deterrent Effect.....	11
C. The “Except” Clause Reflects Congress’s Shift in Attitude Towards Increased Severity of Mandatory Minimum Sentences.....	13
D. Congress Plausibly Decided Not to Achieve Marginal Penological Benefits at the Expense of Extraordinary Harm to Individuals.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE “EXCEPT” CLAUSE REFLECTS A CONGRESSIONAL UNDERSTANDING THAT MULTIPLE MANDATORY SENTENCES ARE UNNECESSARY DUE TO THE AGE-CRIME CURVE.....	18
A. People Become Dramatically Less Likely to Commit Crimes as They Age	18
B. The Age-Crime Curve Has Been Studied Extensively, and Congress Has Relied on this Research in Passing Sentencing Reforms.....	20
C. The “Except” Clause Is Consistent With Congressional Intent to Avoid Needlessly Incarcerating People Who Have Aged Out of Their Risk of Committing a Weapons Offense	22
III. EVEN IF THE STATUTE WERE UNCLEAR, THE RULE OF LENITY WOULD REQUIRE PETITIONERS’ READING OF THE “EXCEPT” CLAUSE	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Badaracco v. Comm’r</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	4
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	7
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	24
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	24
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	4
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	8
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , No. 09-6338 (U.S. argued Mar. 30, 2010)	2, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	4, 24
<i>United States v. Martinson</i> , No. 04-3018 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 20, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 419 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2005)	16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 841	2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	6, 7, 11, 13, 18
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1) (1970)	7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	2, 3, 23
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	21
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3559	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)(ii)	23
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1), (b)(1)(A).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 13704	21
Career Criminal Life Sentence Act of 1981, S. 1688, 97th Cong. § 2.....	20, 21
Fla. Stat. § 775.087(2) (1976).....	12
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.227b (1997)	12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

114 Cong. Rec. at 22,231 (1968)	7
139 Cong. Rec. S14974 (Nov. 4, 1993).....	21
<i>Criminal Use of Guns: Hearings on S. 191 Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1997) (statement of Sen. Helms)</i>	<i>7, 8</i>
S. Rep. No. 566-618 (1983)	6, 21, 22
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Measuring Recidivism: The Criminal History Computation of the Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> (2004).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>On the Disutility and Discounting of Imprisonment and the Theory of Deterrence</i> , 28 J. Leg. Stud. 1 (1999).....	10
A. Quetelet, <i>Research on the Propensity for Crime at Different Ages</i> (1831)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Alfred Blumstein, <i>Violence Certainly Is the Problem – And Especially with Hand Guns</i> , 69 U. Colo. L. Rev. 945 (1998).....	20
Barbara S. Vincent & Paul J. Hofer, <i>The Consequences of Mandatory Minimum Prison Terms: A Summary of Recent Findings</i> (Fed. Jud. Ctr. 1994).....	14
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 1983</i> (1989).....	21
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Recidivism of Prisoners Released in 1994</i> (2002).....	19
Charles H. Logan, <i>General Deterrent Effects of Imprisonment</i> , 51 Soc. Forces 64 (1972)	9
Colin Loftin & David McDowall, <i>The Deterrent Effects of the Florida Felony Firearm Law</i> , 75 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 250 (1984).....	12, 13
Colin Loftin et al., <i>Mandatory Sentencing and Firearms Violence: Evaluating an Alternative to Gun Control</i> , 17 Law & Soc’y Rev. 287 (1983).....	12
Daniel M. Blonigen, <i>Explaining the Relationship Between Age and Crime: Contributions from the Developmental Literature on Personality</i> , 30 Clinical Psychol. Rev. 89 (2010).....	20
Darrell J. Steffensmeier et al., <i>Age and the Distribution of Crime</i> , 94 Am. J. Soc. 803 (1989).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David P. Farrington, <i>Age and Crime</i> , 7 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 189 (1986).....	20
F.G.P. Neison, <i>Contributions to Vital Statistics</i> (1857).....	20
FBI, <i>Crime in the United States – 2003</i>	19, 22
Franklin E. Zimring & Gordon J. Hawkins, <i>Deterrence: The Legal Threat in Crime Control</i> (1973).....	9
James Q. Wilson & Richard J. Herrnstein, <i>Crime and Human Nature</i> (1985)	10
Jeffrey Grogger, <i>Certainty vs. Severity of Punishment</i> , 29 <i>Econ. Inquiry</i> 297 (1991)	9
Joint Appendix, <i>Dillon v. United States</i> , No. 09-6338 (U.S. Jan. 25, 2010).....	15
Michael Tonry, <i>Purposes and Functions of Sentencing</i> , 34 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 1 (2006).....	9
Michael Tonry, <i>The Mostly Unintended Effects of Mandatory Penalties: Two Centuries of Consistent Findings</i> , 38 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 65 (2009).....	9
Orrin G. Hatch, <i>The Role of Congress in Sentencing: The United States Sentencing Commission, Mandatory Minimum Sentences, and the Search for a Certain and Effective Sentencing System</i> , 28 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 185 (1993).....	13, 14
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 09-466 (filed Oct. 20, 2009).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Philip J. Cook, <i>Research in Criminal Deterrence: Laying the Groundwork for the Second Decade</i> , 2 <i>Crime & Just.</i> 211 (1980)	9
Russell Covey, <i>Reconsidering the Relationship Between Cognitive Psychology and Plea Bargaining</i> , 91 <i>Marq. L. Rev.</i> 213 (2007)	10
Sonja B. Starr, <i>Sentence Reduction as a Remedy for Prosecutorial Misconduct</i> , 97 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 1509 (2009)	10
Thomas B. Marvel & Carlisle E. Moody, <i>The Impact of Enhanced Prison Terms for Felonies Committed with Guns</i> , 33 <i>Criminology</i> 247 (1995)	11
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Dillon v. United States</i> , No. 09-6338 (U.S. Mar. 30, 2010)	2, 16
Travis Hirschi & Michael Gottfredson, <i>Age and the Explanation of Crime</i> , 89 <i>Am. J. Soc.</i> 552 (1983)	19
U.S. Census Bureau, Total Population by Age, Race, and Hispanic or Latino Origin for the United States: 2000	19, 22
